(b) The affidavit required by subsection (a) must be an affidavit made by or on behalf of 
the distributee and must state the following: 

(1) That the value of the gross probate estate, wherever located, (less liens, 
encumbrances, and reasonable funeral expenses) does not exceed: 

(A) twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), for the estate of an individual who dies 
before July 1, 2006; 

(B) fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), for the estate of an individual who dies after June 
30, 2006, and before July 1, 2022; and 

(C) one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), for the estate of an individual who dies